equivalents on the basis of expected future cash flows. This is generally carried out at unit  level and monitored through corporate office of the
Group in accordance with practice and limits set by the Group. These limits vary by location to take into account requirement, future cash flow
and the liquidity in which the entity operates. In addition, the Group’s liquidity management strategy involves projecting cash flows in major

(` in lakhs) (` in lakhs)

33rd Annual Report 2024-25 | Pioneer Embroideries Limited

Financial Statements

183182

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended March 31, 2025

Particulars
 Nominal Amount

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  7,784.55  8,213.37

 7,784.55  8,213.37

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

Particulars

 Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax

 50  bp
increase

 50 bp
decrease

 50 bp
increase

 50 bp
decrease

March 31, 2025

Variable-rate instruments  38.92  (38.92)  38.92  (38.92)

Cash flow sensitivity  38.92  (38.92)  38.92  (38.92)

March 31, 2024

Variable-rate instruments  41.07  (41.07)  41.07  (41.07)

Cash flow sensitivity  41.07  (41.07)  41.07  (41.07)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

46  a.  Balances of certain trade receivables, advances, trade payables and other liabilities are in the process of confirmation and/or
reconciliation.

b.  Realisable value of current assets, deposits, loans and advances in the ordinary course of business will be at least equal to the amount at

which they have been stated in the financial statements.